" Rule 2.47

() Insert tull name(s) and

D
o ¢
[=]
7]
w
=z
a
w
2

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company

Cains Beer Company Ple

Company Number

03317207

In the

Companies Court. London

High Court of Justice. Chancery Division,

(tutl name of court)

Court case number

6635 of 2008

e (a) Mr Craig Anthony Livesey. Mr David Christian Chubb and Mr Ian David Green of

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

address(es} ot
adminisirator(s) PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS1 4JP
{B) Insert dates from

(b) 7 August 2008

Signed % %’“’gﬂ/

to

{b) 6 February 2009

Joint Administrators”

Dated 3 ! 2)! o

Contact Details:

You do not have 10 give any contact information in
the box opposite but it you do, it will help Companies
House o contact you it there is o gtiery on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers ol the public record

04/03!2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

Clare Davison

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4P

Tel: (F1 3 289 4062

DX Number

DX Exchange

DX 33050 Cordilf

When you have completed and signed this form please send it 1o the Registrar of Companies at:
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, (F14 307, X 33050 Cordi




PRICEWATERHOUSE(QOPERS

PricawaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

33 Wellingten Street

Leeds LS1 4JP

Telephone +44 (0} 113 289 4000
Facsimile +44 (0) 113 289 4460

WWW.DWE. comiuk

. When telephoning please ask for
To all known creditors Clare Davison on 0113 289 4062

27 February 2008

Our ref: CEH/Cains/110209

Dear Sirs

Cains Beer Company Plc, RCB Realisations Limited (Formerly Robert Cain and Company

Limited), The Devonshire Pub Company Limited, Pimco 2621 Limited, Pimco 2622 Limited and

Pimco 2623 Limited — all in administration (*the Group”)

In accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86%), the Joint Administrators (“the

Administrators") write to provide creditors with details of the progress of the Administrations in respect of

the Group in the six months since the Administrators’ appointment on 7 August 2008,

1  Statutory and financial information

We enclose the following for your information:

o Appendix A Statutory information;

s Appendix B Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts to 6 February 2009;

» Forms 2.24B  Administrators’ progress reports.

2  Overview of the administrations

David Chubb, Craig Livesey and lan Green were appointed as Administrators of the Group on 7 August

2008. The Administrators' proposals for achieving the purpose of the administrations ("the Proposals”)

were approved by the Group's creditors.

The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of the following objectives:

(a) Primarily, rescuing the company as a going concern, or failing that

(b)  Achieving a hetter result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company was were wound up (without first being in administration), or finally

(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

As detailed in the Administrators’ Proposals dated 29 September 2008, objective (b) is being pursued in
relation to each of the Group companies.

Pmewllemnuanoop-r! LLP i3 u firited Rabity pmnersnlp registerad in England with registersd number OC203525. The regt office of P oepers LLP is 1 Embankment Place. London
WOC2N BRH. Pri oopers LLP is and reg: Dby tha Financial S JI Authority for ) wment business.




PRICEWVATERHOUSE(QOPERS

To all known predltors
27 February 20_09
Our ref: CEH/Cains/110209

3 Background

In summary the Group’s activities as at the date of the appointment of Administrators were:

Cains Beer Company plc : traded 80 pubs, including 13 owned by Pimco 2622 Limited,
Devonshire Pub Company Limited: traded 13 pubs;

RCB Realisations (Formerly Robert Cain & Company Limited): the brewery and 9 pubs;

Pimco 2621 Limited: non-trading company which held certain intellectual property (brand names),
Pimco 2622 Limited: owned 13 pubs {which were traded by Cains Beer Company PIc); and
Pimco 2623 Limited: nen-trading company.

At the date of the appointment of administrators, the Companies employed approximately 678 staff,

4  Steps taken by the Administrators

On appointment, the Administrators made the decision to continue to trade the Group's businesses
whilst a sale of these businesses and assets as a going concern was explored. The Administrators
obtained an overdraft facility from the Bank of Scotland (“the Bank") to facilitate ongoing trading of the
pub and brewery businesses.

The Administrators immediately commenced marketing both the pub and brewery businesses for sale.
An information memorandum was prepared and issued to 120 interested parties and the business was
advertised for sale in the Financial Times.

4.1 Sale of the Brewery

As outlined in the Proposals, the considerable initial interest in the brewery did not translate into offers
for the business. Interested parties were deterred by the poor profitability of the business, the leasehold
nature of the tenure and the restrictive terms of the lease in relation to the brewery premises.

On 19 September 2008 we completed the sale.of certain of the business and assets of RCB
Realisations Limited and Pimco 2621 Limited to RC Brewery Limited, Hoylake Inns Limited, Appleton IP
Limited and Freshfields P&M Limited (together “the Purchasers”). The Purchasers are companies of
which Sudarghara and Ajmail Dusanj (previously Chief Executive Officer and Chief Operating Officer
respectively of the Group) are the directors. Ih accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13:
Acquisition of assets of insolvent companies by directors, full details of the sale were provided in the
Proposals.

Whilst the sale was for limited consideration, the only alternative would have been to close the brewery
business and dispose of the assets piecemeal. The Administrators concluded that the offer represented
a better outcome for the creditors of RCB Realisations Limited as a whole.

4.2 Sale o_f pub estate

At the date of the Administrators appointment, the Group operated 102 public houses, 82 of which were
trading and the remaining 10 had been closed prior to the Administrators appointment. The portfolio on
7 August 2008 is summarised as follows:

Open Closed Total
Freehold 24 2 26
Leasehold - ‘Punch’ 20 : - 20
- ‘Nectar’ 28 - 28
- ‘Third party’ 13 6 19
- ‘Connected’ 7 2 9
Total 92 10 102

CoE @




PRICEVWATERHOUSE(COPERS

To all known creditors
27 February 2009
Our ref: CEH/Cains/110209

4.2.1 Leasehold properties

Following their appointment, the Administrators took the decision there was no realistic prospect of a
sale of the 20 sites leased from Punch Taverns Limited (“Punch®). Whilst the Administrators sought to
agree terms with Punch for their continuation as going concerns, these sites were closed between 19
August 2008 and 22 August 2008 and the leases were surrendered to Punch with effect from the
closure date. The stock and fittings at these sites were scld to Punch for consideration of £85,878.

In view of the limited interest in the Nectar estate and in light of the trading position, the Administrators
completed a going concern sale of the business and assets of 24 sites to the landlord of those sites,
Nectar Taverns Limited (“Nectar”). The handovers to Nectar took effect at the various sites between 29
August 2008 and 5 September 2008 and net proceeds from the sale totalled £95,881.

The Administrators retained four Nectar sites whilst offers for the sale of the business and assets were
sought. Following limited material offers, the business and assets of these 4 sites were sold to Nectar
on 30 September 2008 for consideration of £14,311. .

Following a review of the profitability of the leasehold estate, the Administrators took the decision to
close seven loss-making ‘third party' leasehold pubs between October and December 2008. All but one
of the leases in respect of these properties has been surrendered back to the respective landlord.

The Administrators are pleased ta report that going concern sales in respect of a further six ‘third party’
leasehold sites were completed between October and December 2008 and these sales realised net
proceeds of £299,713. :

The 'Connected’ houses were sold within the same agreeme'nt as the brewery sale which is detailed
above.

‘Punch’ ‘Nectar ‘Third party’ | ‘Connected’ | Total

leasehold
premises
Number of open 20 28 13 7 68

leasehold sites on
appointment
Leasehold sites (20) - 7y - (27)
closed during : . )
administration

Leasehold sites sold | - ; . (28) () (7) (48)
as going concern
sales

Remaining open - - - - -
leasehold sites

The Administrators have successfully surrendered four further 'third party’ leases in relation to sites
which were closed prior to our appeintment. At the date of this report, two closed leaseho!d properties
remain within the Group as the respective landlords are unwilling to accept surrender of the leases.

3




PRICEVATERHOUSE(COPERS

To all known creditors
27 February 2009
Our ref: CEH/Cains/110209

4.2.2 Freehold properties

The Group owned 23 trading freehold properties, two closed freehold properties and one long leasehold
property at the time of the Administrators’ appointment. Of these units, 13 are held in Pimco 2622
Limited, 11 in The Devonshire Pub Company Limited and two in Cains Beer Company Plc.

In December 2008, the Administrators concluded two sales of freehold properties in relation to Pimco
2622 Limited (one of which had been closed prior to our appointment) which generated combined sales
proceeds of £389,095.

4.3 Administrators trading

The Administrators traded the brewery business between their appointment on 7 August 2008 and the
sale on 19 September 2008. During this period, post appointment trading sales of £2.64m were
generated in relation to RCB Realisations Limited (formerly Robert Cain and Company Limited).

The ledger has been pursued by our Receivables Mahagement Group and £2.37m has been collected
to date. The rematning balance of £0.27m is being pursued.

The Administrators believe that the majority of fiabilities in respect of the supply of goods and services
to the brewery, which were authorised by the Administrators, have now been settled in full. Please
telephone Charlotte Helm on 0113 286 4445 if you have any queries in this respect.

In respect of the public house estate, the Administrators are continuing to trade 22 freehold public
house properties with a view to completing going concern sales. A further freehold is being traded by
the tenant of that site.

44 Book debts
At the time of the Administrators’ appointment, book debts due to the Group totalled some £6.38m and
were assigned to Bank of Scotland Cash Flow Finance ("BoSCF”). These debts were entirely in relation

to RCB Realisations Limited (Formerly Robert Cain and Company Limited).

Following the sale of the business and assets of the brewery, the Administrators entered into a three
month agreement with R C Brewery Limited to assist with collection of the book debts.

' The Administrators have since pursued collections and at 9 January 2009, collections totalled £4.86m.
The ledger has now been returned to BoSCF who will continue to pursue the remaining debts.

{ 5 l -
5  The fulfilment of the Administrators’ statutory duties
The Administrators have a duty to review the conduct of everyone who has acted as a director of the
Group companies in the three years prior to the Administrations and report to the Department for

Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform on their findings. We can confirm that this has been
completed, however for confidentiality reasons we are unable to give any further information.

4




PRICEAVATERHOUSE( COPERS

To all known creditors
27 February 2009
Our ref: CEH/Cains/110209

6 Receipts & payments account

Attached at Appendix B is an abstract of the receipts and payments to 6 February 2009 in respect of
Cains Beer Company Plc, RCB Realisations and The Devonshire Pub Company Limited.

There have been no receipts of payments in respect of Pimco 2621 Limited, Pimco 2622 Limited and
Pimco 2623 Limited for the period 8 August 2008 to 7 February 2009.

7 Administrators’ remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) IR86, as there are no funds available to distribute to unsecured
creditors (other than potentially by virtue of the Prescribed Part), the Administrators’' remuneration is
fixed by the approval of the secured creditor.

To date the Administrators have drawn remuneration of £180,000 in relation to RCB Realisations
Limited. No remuneration has yet been drawn in respect of the remaining Group companies.

8 Estimatéd outcome for creditors
8.1 Secured creditor

Itis antaclpated that Bank of Scotland will suffer a SUbstantlaI shortfall in relation to its lending to the
Group.

8.2 Preferential creditors

In respect of going concern sales, the Administrators have transferred the employee liabilities under the
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations (“TUPER") and aveided claims
against the Group in this regard. Preferential creditors represent amounts due to employees of the
closed sites in relation to arrears of wages, subject to statutory limits, and unpaid holiday pay. Itis not
currently anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable distributions to the Group’s
preferential creditors.

8.3 Unsecured creditors

There is no prospect of a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Group or a return to the
shareholders of Cains Beer Company Plc.

8 Ending the administration /

As there will be insufficient funds available for a distribution to the unsecured creditors, the
Administrators originaily envisaged that, once the objectives of the Administrations have been achieved,
notices under Paragraph 84(1) Sch.B1 1A86 will be filed with the Registrar of Companies, following
registration of which, the individual Group cor;npanles will be dissolved three months later. The
Administrators are currently in d1scuss:on with one of the Group’s creditors in relation to piacing the
Group companies into liguidation as an alternative exit strategy.

10 Future reporting

Pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Rules, | will provide you with a further report in six months time, or at the
end of the administrations, whichever is sooner.

(%)




| P?’CE\M%MOUSECCOPERS

To all known creditors
27 February 2009
Qur ref: CEH/Caing/110209

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Ciare Davison,
on 0113 289 4062.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

Craig Livesey
Joint administrator

Enclosures:
Appendix A Statutory information
Appendix B Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
Forms 2.24B Administrators progress reporis

David C Chubb, lan D Green and Craig A Livesey have been appointed as joint administrators of the Group to manage their
affairs, business and property as agents. Afl are licensed to act to act as insolvency practitioners by the institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

(8)




sBuipaanoid uiew are sbuipaadsoid ayy
pue uoneASILILPY SIy) 0} saidde sBuipaasold
Aausajosuy uo uonenbay ueadoiny ey

sbuipaasoid uiew are sbuipaasoid auy)
pue uonensiurupy siy) o) seldde sbuipeasolg
Aoueajosyy uo uonenbay ueadongy ay|

sBuipaacoid uews aie sBuipaasoid ay)
pue uojensiuiwpy sy o) sandde sbujpaasoly
Aouanjosu} uo uonenBay ueadoing ay |

:(000Z AeIN 62 JO 000Z/9¥EL
*ON (93)uoneinBay |1aunon) sBulpeasoid
Aaueajosu] uo uonenbay uesdoung ay

198! (S)v9.1 uonaag Japun unos o} A|dde oy

ajgesydde 10N a|qeoiidde JoN sigeodde joN | pudu) siojensILIWPY au} AYm pue Jayiaym

:Apadoud 3ou s Auedwos aip

N (N IIN | pueued paquasaid ays o sanjea pajewns3

N IIN IIN | :s103)paid paindasun Joj PuspIAlp pajewns3

uonepinbi| 1o uonnjossig uonepinby| 10 uoRNossIq uoiepinby Jo uoRNjossIg JUOHIBIIS|UIUPY 3] JO pua pasodoud
20130 1ey} buipjoy Buiaq "82140 Jey) Buipioy Buiaq "20140 jey) Buipioy Bureq

aw au) Joy suossad ay) o Aue Jo pajuiodde
suosiad auy Jo ||e Jo Aue Aq suop aq Aew
siolelsiunupy se e o) pajulodde suosiad
ayy Ag pasiolaxa aq 0] uonouny Aue ‘9210 U St
UOIENSILIWPY 243 Ydium o} pouad sy Buunp
‘98Y1 19'U2S (2)001 ydesbered o} uonejas uj

awn vy} Joy suesiad ayy Jo Aue 1o pajulodde
suostad ay} Jo |je 1o Aue Aq auop aq Aewl
sJojel]SiuILpY Se e ¢) pawodde suosiad
ayy Aq pasIoiaxa aq 0} uoyouny AU ‘32104 ul S)
UDIENSILUILIPY 8y}l Y2iym Joj pouad ay) buunp
'9gvI 1L8'U9S (2}001 ydesbesed o) uoneal uy

awn ayy Joy suossad ay) Jo Aue 10 pajutodde
suosiad ay) Jo e Jo Aue Ag suop aq Aew
sioyensiuwpy se pe o) pajuiodde suosiad
ay) Aq pasniaxa aq 0) uonouny Aue ‘adio} Ui s
uoENSIUIWPY 8U) yaym Jo) poluad ay) Guunp
‘g8v1 1L8:uos (2)00L udeibered o} uoyeral u

saniqisuodsal
(SJ0jensiulupY a1 JO UOISIAIQ

{uogessiwpy

ul Buraq ynoypm) 18y dn punom asom Auediuo)
ays 1 A[=yI] q PINOM LB} 3|0yMm B SE SIONpald
s Auedwon ayj Joy ynsal jeeq & Bumaiyoy

(uonensinwpy

vl Buiag noyum) 1say) dn punom asam Auedwo)
ay} §t A|2x1| 9 pinoMm UEY) 3j0Ym B SE SIOUpaID
s Auedwo? ay} 104 1nsal 1aaq e Bulasiyoy

‘ (uonensiuupy

ut Buiaq JAGGpM) 1511 dn punom asam Auedwon
ay} J AjoNli 2Q pINOM UEY) S|OYM B SE SIOJpaId
5 Auediion ayy Joj yjnsal Jayaq e BulasIydy

- ISIOJENSILILLPY
ay3 Aq pansind Bujeq aagasiqo

pUENI03S Jo yuEg

pUBj02S J0 jueg

PUB[ODS JO yueqg

:aweu sjueddde ; s soyuioddy

- dry 187 'spaa] leang uoibulidp €€
‘asnoH uosuag 'd71 siodoonasnoyaiemadid
‘usaucy ue| pue Lasaary Bies ‘qgnys piaeq

drv 187 'spaa 12215 uojbuliBm €€
‘asnoH ucsuag 'd 7 sladoonasnowslemadlid
‘usaigy ur| pue Aasaar Biesn ‘qanuo pmneg

dry LS spaa 1eaxng uoibulam €€
‘asNoH uosuag ‘g sladoosesnoyslemand
‘uaaig) ue| pue Assaar Biern ‘qany) pireq

:S9SSaJppe pue saiueu ...m.nOuN._um_—.__Eﬂ.<

8002 1Snbny £ 8002 1snBny 7 . 800z 15BNy £ Jusuninodde UoHENSIUNLPY Bu) JO aJeq
715°90G°¢C Anwe) g fuesng eseybiepng AT BT
BuoN suoN £16'905'ce Awey g fuesnq rewly pue s103a311p auy Aq pjay sBuipjoyaseys

Tuesnq jewly

luesnq pewsly

Tuesng ewly

:hejauses Auedwon

luesng] ereybiepng ‘fuesng ewhy

luesnq ereybrepng ‘luesnq jiewly

swiop payy Aoy 'Tuesng] ereybiepng
‘uoped malpuy sioueld ‘uesnq ety

:s1039a4p Auedwos

drt LS 'spas 'jeang uojbulep €
‘asncH uosuag 'd77 siadoonasnoyalemaily

dry 157 "spaa’ 19angs uoibuiiap €€
'asnoyH uosuag ‘477 stadoonasnoyiajeman 4

drv 1 ST 'Spaa 19ang uoiBul|iap €€
‘asnoH uosuag ‘417 siadocnasnoylajemaid

:ssalppe pasasibay

08¥88GZ0 ZO0ZL6EPC L0ZLISED “laquinu paseysiBay
aqendde 1on payws] Auedwon ® we) uaqoy 2d 2INS137 aqUIOdAIUOH aweu Jauwoy

sjesodoid ay) 0y g xipuaddy
U1 pajiejep saweu gnd [enplAlpul pue Sules,

sjesodoud sy} 01 q xipuaddy ul pajelap seweu
gnd [enpiapul pue Aismalg uleD Lagqoy syl

sjesodoid ay) 01 g xipuaddy
U1 pajielep saweu gnd [enpialpul pue suien),

:oweu Buipea]

2002 Jo ¥£9g 'ON 8se) ‘Uno) saluedulo)

9002 J0 ££9g 'ON @se) ' uno) sauedwo)

800Z JO G£99 'ON ase) 'HUno) saluedwo)

‘UONERSIUIWPY 843 10} S|IEJap UN0OH

paywy Auedwon) gnd anysuoasq syl

PaliLT] SUCHESIEay g0y

21d Auedwog 1e9g sue

:dWEeU N4

v xipuaddy




sBuipaasoid ureur aie sbuipaaooid ay; pue
uonensiuwpy sy o} saydde sbuipassoid
Aouaajosu| uo voneinfiay ueadoin3y ayy

sbuipaanoid ulew aJe sbuipsasvold ay) pue
uoneisitupy sy o} sayjdde sBuipasoolyd
Kouanajosu| uo vonenBay ueadoing ayj

sbuipasoosd ulew aie sbuipassoid ayy pue
uonensiuiwpy sy} o) saydde sBuipaaosold
Aouanjosu) uo uonenbay ueadoing ay |

{000z Ael 6Z 40
000Z/9¥€} "ON (03)uoneinBay |1ounoy) sbulpessosd
Aouaajosu| uo uoneinbay ueadouny ayj

:98v| (S)v9.z] uoyoesg iapun unod o) Ajdde

a|qesijdde JoN alqeondde JoN a|qeoidde JoN 0} pUdJUI SIOJRJISILIUPY BH) AUM pue JBLIOYM

g :Apuadoad jou s Auedwon

I'N N N ay} pue yed paqasald ayj Jo sanjeA pajewns3

IN N IIN !810}|paJd PaJndasun 10) PUapIAlp pajewiis]

uonepinbif 10 uonnossIq uonepinbi| 10 LoN[OSSI] uoljepinbly Jo UORMYOSSIQ uoiensiuIWpY 3yl jo pua pasodolyd
=SNG aIPO AP0

12y} Buipjoy Buteq awny auy; 103 suosiad

ay) jo Aue 10 pajuiodde suosiad ay) jo

i[e 10 Aue Aq suop aq AW SI0JEJ)SINIWPY SE
1oe 0} pajulodde suosiad ayl Aq pasioiexe
2q o} uonouny Aue ‘aoro) Ul S| UOREJSILILPY
a2y} yarym Joy pouad ay) Buunp

‘agvl L9'us (2)o0) ydesbesed o} uonejal u

1ey; Buipjoy Buliaq awn ayy Joj suosiad

ay; jo Aue Jo pejutodde suosiad ay) jo

Iie 1o Aue Ag suop aq Aelw SIDJENSLIWPY SE
e 0} pajuiodde suosiad ay) Ag pasidiaxs
2q 01 uonouny Aue ‘adio) Ul S1UCEASIUILIPY
au yolym o} ponad ay) Buunp

‘98v1 18°Y2s (2)00 ) udeibesed o uoneja. uy

12y Buipjoy Bulaq mE_._ 3y} Ioj suosiad

ayj jo Aue Jo pajulodde suosiad ay} jo

lie Jo Aue Aq suop aq Aew SIOJBNSIUILPY SB
1€ 0} pajumodde suosiad syl Aq pasiolaxa
aq o} uonouny Aue ‘2210} Ul S1 UDHBNSILIWPY
ay} yoiym Joj pouad ayy Buunp

'08vI 19'uas (Z)oot udesbered o uonejal |

(uonensiunupy ul bulag.

1541 inoypm) dn punom aiem Auedwol) syl

11 AjY1] 29 PINOM UBL) S[OUMm B SEB SI0IpaID,

s Auedwony ay; 1oj }nsas Jajaq e Bulmelyoy

{uonensiupy Ul Buleq
181y 1noyim} dn punom asem Auedwon ay)
31 K|331] 3G PINOM UBY) SjoyMm B Se S10]pauD

- s Auedwo) ay) Jo} ynsal Japaq e Buinaiyoy

e, (UONBASIUILIPY Ul BuRq
154y noypm} dn punom asam Auedwod sy}
1 Ao 30.pINOM UBY) S|0YM B SB SI0HP3LO

s Auedwo?) ay) Jo} ynsat Janag e Bumawoy

:sanliqisuodsal SICIRNSIUTHIPY Y3 O UOISIAIG

A

:sa0jess|ulwpyY ayy Aq pensand Buraq aanaslqo

A PUEOdS JO Yueg

PUE(I00S JO YuEg

PUBODS JO YUEQ

:awen sjuedidde ; s Jojujoddy

drv,

LS ‘spaa Jeaing uolBulap €€ ‘@snoH
uosuag ‘4717 s1adoonasnoyiaiemasid
‘uasin) ue| pue Aasana Bieln) ‘qunyn piaed

. drv
1§71 ‘spaan 1eans uolBuyapn £F ‘asnoy
~ uosuag '¢77 ssadoopssnoyisiemasiig
‘UadIo) ue) pue AasanrT Biein ‘qanyn piaeg

. drv
1S 'spae ‘19ang uojbuil|aps £F ‘'asnoy
uosuag 'dT1 ssedoo)esnoysiemadd

‘uaalgy ue| pue Assaan Breso ‘qqnyo pineq:

IS3SSAIPPE PUE SHWEL SidJelSIuIkIpY

8002 1snbny £

8002 1snbny £

8007 I1snbny £

Juasunuodde uonensiuviwpy ayy jo aleg

BUCN

auoN

auoN

:Aejaloas pue sio3oallp ayy Aq piay sbuipjoyaleysg

Tuesnq prewly

Tuesng pewfy

Tuesng jrewly

:Aejasdaes Auedwon

luesnq ereybiepns ‘Tuesng jewly

{uesng eieybiepng Tuesng pewhy

[uesng eieybiepng ‘luesng pewly

:su0)224ip Auedwosn

dry
1S 'spaa ‘Jaang uolbuyep €€ ‘BSNOH
uosuag 'd 11 ssadoonasnoyss)emantid

drv
1S 'spaa] 'Jeang uojBulp £E '9SnoH
uosuag ‘471 s1adoonasnoyisiemantid

drv
1§ ‘spaa ‘}9axg uoibulaA €€ ‘asnoH
uosuag ‘471 siedoonasnolsiemaniid

:ssaippe pala)siBay

06118190 £SLIB1LO0 9EL 18190 Jequinu pasaysibay |
a|qeddde 10N alqeodde joN aiqeddde joN lgweu Jawio
ajqeoydde joN ajqedndde joN ajqeandde JoN -:alweu Buipes)

8002 JO LE9O "ON 9sED 'WNOY saluedwo) 800Z JO 0E99 'ON ase]) ‘Wno) saluedwo) 8007 JC 7£9Q 'ON aseD "Hno) saluedwo) ‘uoReysiultupy ay} Joj s|ielap unop
pa)w £29g ooulg pajw 2z9g oould papwi] | Z29¢ cowld |weu jjing

v xipuaddy




Appendix B

Cains Beer Company Plc

(in administration)
Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
Directors’ From 7 August 2008
Statement of To 6 February 2009
Affairs
£ E
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
Goodwill ' 2.00
1,314,000 Leasehold Property 171,000.00
1 Investments -
171,002.00
SECURED CREDITORS
(28,230,804) Bank of Scotland Cashflow Finance -
(26,916,803) NET FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 171,002.00
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Administrators' Trading account  (attached) (882,138.50)
312,228 Balance at Bank on appointment 229,999.37
Contribution to Legal Fees 747.50
Fixtures & Fittings 207,017.18
387,577 Floats and Cash in hand 26,007.90
Goodwill 105,002.00
Interest received 10,192.48
Loan accounts 200,000.00
Plant & Machinery 10,000.00
Rates refunds 44,347 .03
Rent received 2,431.45
120,000 Stock 95,638.09
5,000 Sundry debtors 16,767.45
Third party funds (Note 1) 422,850.82
100,000 Trade Debtors:! -
Unclaimed Shareholder Dividends 921.89
488,774.66
FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS.
Agents' fees (57,855.68)
Bank charges (7,720.88})
Statutory advertising {516.88)
Sale of business advertising (6,144 .22)
Professional fees ’ 69,151.38
(141,389.04)
SECURED CREDITORS ]
Bank of Scotfand T 85,799.68
' C (85,799.68)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(68,135) Employee wages & holiday pay -
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(12,031,603} Total unsecured creditors -
(11.174,933) NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 261,585.94
Represented by:
Net Fixed Charge Receipts and Payments 171,002.00
Net Floating Charge Receipts and Payments 261,585.94
VAT Control Account 122,523.76
Balance at Bank 555,111.70

Note 1: Third parly funds of £422,850.82 relate to funds held on behalf of Pimco 2622 Limited
(£389,995.00) and The Devonshire Pub Company Limited (£32,855.82) which were paid over affer
the date of this account




Appendix B Cains Beer Company Plc

{(in administration)
. Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments

Administrators trading account {Note 2
INCOME

Post appointment trading sales
EXPENDITURE

Consultancy fees

Credit card fees '
Employee related costs and expenses
Legal fees and expenses

General expenses

Insurance

IT costs

Duress Payments

Motor & travel expenses

Mail re-direction

Managers commission (Note 3)
Finance charges

Lease/Hire charges

License & trade marks

Other payroll deductions P T
PAYE & NIC :
Pensions deductions

Purchases

Rates

Rent

Repairs & maintenance

Security

Subcontractors

Sundry Duties & Levies

Telephone & Fax

Trading and Management Supervision Fees
Utilities

Net Wages

NET TRADING POSITION

2,784,725.00

2,784,725.00

(8,790.00)
(1,297.83)
(20,584.37)
(272,663.04)
(215.55)
(13,774.85)
(43,491.45)
(58,782.21)
(9,407.40)
(298.80)
(519,884.22)
{1,951.85)
(10,657.59)
(17,425.15)
{6,610.91)
(58,574.47)
(3.758.77)
(990,654.95)
(268,849.40)
(227,789.29)
(41,852.96)
(157,730.39)
(3,375.66)
(13,447.00)
(13,604.73)
(210,506.57)
(99,832.32)

(590,851.77)

(3,666,863.50)

{882,138.50)

Note 2: This trading account is prepared on a cash basis and therefore debts collected and liabilities not settled have not
been included. The final trading outcome can not be confirmed until these outstanding items are collected or settied.

Note 3: Managers commission of £443,717.25 (net of VAT) has been paid from Cains Beer Company Flc and refates to

The Devonshire Pub Company Limited, This has been re-imbursed aﬁir_the date of this account.




Appendix B RCB Realisations Limited:(Formetly Robert Cain and Company Limited)

{in administration)

Administrators' abstract of receipts and payments

Directors’ From 7 August 2008
Statement of ' To § February 2009
Affairs
£ £
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
6,235,471 Factored debts 4.829,734.13
20,000 Fixtures and Fittings -
10,000 Goodwill 10,000.00
215,000 Leasehold property 2.00
250,000 Plant and Machinery 59,997.00
4,899,733.13
FIXED CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Professional fees - {11,079.20)
Office Holder's fees {180,000.00)
Office holder's expenses (13.411.68)
' (204,490.88)
SECURED CREDITORS
(28,230,804) Bank of Scotland (4,829,734.13)
(4,829,734.13)
{21,500,333) NET FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS (134,491.88)
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Administrators' Trading account  (attached) (461,528.26)
93 Cash in hand 432868
Intangible assets 10,000.00
Interest received 62.16
Refunds 1,082.93
200,000 " Stock 20,000.00
5,000 Sundry Debtors & Expense Floats -
(426,054.49)
FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Bank charges (8,043.29)
Storage costs {1,052.25)
(9,095.54)
SECURED CREDITORS
Bank of Scotland -
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(42,087) Employee wages & holiday pay -
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(14,475,580) Total unsecured creditors -
!14.312,574! NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS (435,150.03)

Represented by:

Net Fixed Charge Receipts and Payments
Net Flpating Charge Receipts and Payments
VAT Control Account

Balance at Bank (Note 1)

Note 1: Funded by an overdrafl provided by Bank of Scotfand

(134,491.88)
(435,150.03)
35,719.35

{533,922.56)




Appendix B RCB Realisations Limited'{Formerty Robert Cain and Company Limited)
(in administration)
Administrators' abstract of receipts and payments

£
Administrators trading account (Note 2)
INCOME '
Post appointment trading sales 2,239,920.31
’ 2,239,920.31

EXPENDITURE

Duty payments

(1,160,276.31)

Cleaning and site clearance costs {1,020.85)
Consultancy fees {7.998.00)
Debt collection fee (21,66522)
General expenses (1,000.00)
Insurance (4,375.00}
IT costs (5,808.73)
Duress Payments (207.35)
Motor & travel expenses (5,493.57)
Finance charges (266.10}
Lease/Hire charges (25,008.92)
Other payroll deductions (1,813.57)
Gross wages and salaries (93,739.18)
Pension deductions (4,940.54)
Employee expenses (8,937.75)
Postage & Stalionery & Printing (497.77)
Purchases (1,018,444 65)
Rates (851.49)
Rent (35,342.00)
Repairs & maintenance (23,606.89)
Retention of title payments (44 ,359.08)
Security (11,068.50)
Transport & carriage {40,955.51)
Utilities 183,781.59

NET TRADING POSITION

{2,701,448.57)

{461,528.26)

Nole 2: This trading account is prepared on a cash basis and therefore debts collected and liabilities nof settfed have not been included.

The final trading outcome can not be confirmed until these outstanding items are collected or settied.




Appendix B

The Devonshire $ub Company Limited
(in administration}
Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments

Directors’ From 7 August 2008
Statement of To 6 February 2009
Affaira
£ £
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
4,515,000 Freaheld property -
50,000 Leasehold property (Note 1) -
SECURED CREDITORS
(28,230,804) Bank of Scotland -
!23,655!804! NET FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS -
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Administrators’ Trading account  (attached) 558,797.91
106,960 Balance at Bank on appointment 103,530.21
143,640 Floats and cash in hand -
Interest received §5.06
Rates Refunds 4,228,37
60,000 Stock —
667,611.55
FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATION | PAYMENTS )
Bank charges (5,208.85)
(5,206.95)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(82,240) Employee wages & holiday pay -
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{10,650,258) Total unsecured creditors - -
(10,401,898)  NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 662,404.60
Represented by:
Net Fixed Charge Receipts and Payments -
Net Fioating Charge Receipts and Payments 662,404.60
VAT Control Account 140,918.71
Balance at Bank (Note 2) 803,323.31
Nofe 1: Funds of £32,856 in relation to the sale of a leasehokl premises were transfemred from Cains Seer
Company Fic to The Devonshire Pub Company Limited after the date of this account
Note 2: Funded by an overdraft provided by Bank of Scotlfand
Administrators trading account (Note
£
INCOME
Post appointment trading sales 1,269.098.90
1,269,098.90
EXPENDITURE
Credit card fees (3,406.63)
Employee related costs {973.26)
Finance charges {500.00)
Licanses & Trade marks (4,568 .44)
Net wages {212,706.82)
PAYE and NIC . {35,738.97)
Managers commission (Note 4) -
Payrall deductions . {4,730.72)
Purchases (431,258 45)
Rates {1,532.83)
Repairs & maintenance {5,481.65)
Security (6,593.49)
Subconiractors {1,234.66)
Utilities (575.07)
(709,300.99)
NET TRADING POSITION 559!797.51

Note 3: This trading account is prepared on a cash basis and therefore debts collected and liabilities not settled
have not been included. The final trading outcome can not be confirmed until these outstanding items are

colfected or settied.

Note 4: Managers commission-of £443,717.25 (net of VAT) has been paid from Cains Beer Company Plc and
relates to The Devonshire Pub Company Limited. This has been reimbursed after the date of this account,




